

FILED

MAR 23 2015

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____



Court of Appeals No. 324133

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III**

GRANDVIEW SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 200,

Appellant,

v.

MARIA SANCHEZ and JOSE GARCIA,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JONI R. KERR, WSBA #19551
Law Offices of Joni R. Kerr, PLLC
800 NE Tenney Road
Suite 110-123
Vancouver, WA 98685
Telephone: (360) 574-0461

JEANIE R. TOLCACHER, WSBA #22313
Lyon, Weigand & Gustafson, PS
P.O. Box 1689
222 North Third Street
Yakima, WA 98907
Telephone (509) 248-7220

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT.1

A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEYS' FEES ABSENT RESPONDENTS' COMPLAINT WITH RULE 54 (d)(2) AND ANY SHOWING OF EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE.....2

1. Respondents' motion for hearing to determine attorney's fees was not filed within 10 days after entry of judgment.2

2. Respondents made no showing to excuse filing their claim for attorney's fees more than 90 days after entry of judgment..6

B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN AWARDING UNREASONABLE COSTS, INCLUDING ATTORNEYS' FEES, IN EXCESS OF \$450,000.....10

1. The trial court failed to meaningfully review the concerns raised by the School District's objections to the fees requested.....10

2. The trial court's upward adjustment of the hourly rate requested by attorney Feeney is contrary to law.14

3. The award of fees for work relating to the citizen's complaint is contrary to law.16

4. The award of expert witness fees and other costs is contrary to law.18

5. The relief ultimately secured by the Parent/Student is contrary to the purpose of IDEA 2004.22

II. CONCLUSION.24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291, 126 S.Ct. 2455, 165 L.Ed.2d 526 (2006).....	18-19
<i>Bowers v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 581, 597, 675 P.2d 193 (1983).....	16
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561, 106 S.Ct. 2686, 91 L.Ed.2d 466 (1986).....	15
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , 154 Wn. App. 752, 225 P.3d 367 (Div. I 2010); review denied 170 Wn.2d 1016, 245 P.3d 775 (2010).....	3
<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 201 P.3d 526 (2006).....	19-20
<i>Evans v. District No. 17</i> , 841 F.2d 824 (8 th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Goucher v. J.R. Simplot Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 662, 709 P.2d 774 (1985).....	3
<i>Howey v. Tippecanoe School Corp.</i> , 734 F.Supp. 1485 (N.D. Ind. 1990).....	23
<i>IPXL Holdings, L.L.C. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 430 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6-7
<i>Johnson v. Bismarck Public Sch. Dist.</i> , 949 F.2d 1000 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	22-23
<i>Kim v. Pham</i> , 95 Wn. App. 439, 975 P.2d 544 (Div. I 1999).....	3

Lucht v. Molalla River School District,
225 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2000).....16, 17

Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wn.2d 398, 434-35,
957 P.2d 632, 966 P.2d 305 (1998).....10

Mayer v. City of Seattle, 102 Wn. App. 66,
10 P.3d 408 (Div. I 2000).....10

Marriage of Van Camp, 82 Wn. App. 339,
918 P.2d 509 (Div. III 1996).....19

McGreevy v. Oregon Mut. Ins.Co., 90 Wn. App.
283, 951 P.2d 798 (Div. III 1998).....15-16

Meridian Jonit Sch. Dist. No. 2 v. D.A., 2013
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168257 (D. Idaho 2013).....20-21

Nordstrom, Inc. v. Tampourlos, 107 Wn.2d 735,
744, 733 P.2d 208 (1987).....10

O'Neill v. City of Shoreline, 183 Wn. App. 15,
322 P.3d 1099 (Div. I 2014).....3, 4

Wagner v. Foote, 128 Wn. App. 339, 918 P.2d
884 (1996).....19

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (i)(2)..... 1

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (i)(2)(C)(iii).....20, 21

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (i)(3)..... 1

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (i)(3)(C)..... 15

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (i)(3)(D)..... 24

20 U.S.C. § 1415 (i)(3)(F).....23, 24, 25

28 U.S.C. § 1821..... 19

28 U.S.C. § 1920..... 19

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 15

RCW 2.40.010..... 19

RCW 4.84..... 18

RCW 4.84.010..... 19

RCW 4.84.010(7).....20

Regulations and Rules

34 CFR 300.151 *et seq*..... 17

34 CFR 300.151(b)..... 18

WAC 392-172A-05120 (3) (c).....17

Civil Rule 6 (b).....4, 6

Civil Rule 6 (b)(1).....	6
Civil Rule 6 (b)(2).....	6, 7, 8
Civil Rule 6 (d).....	4
Civil Rule 54 (d)(1).....	18
Civil Rule 54 (d) (2).....	2, 3, 6, 7
Civil Rule 78 (e).....	18
FRCP 6(b).....	7
FRCP 54(d)(2)(B).....	7
RAP 2.5(a).....	8, 9
Yakima County LCR 7 (b) (1) (a) (i).....	5

OTHER

71 Fed. Reg. 46,602 (2006).....	18
